

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION - THIRD DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of
the CPLR for a Writ of Habeas Corpus,

Index No. 518336

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
ex rel. THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT,
INC., on behalf of TOMMY,

Appellant,

v.

PATRICK C. LAVERY, individually and as an
officer of Circle L Trailer Sales, Inc., DIANE
LAVERY, and CIRCLE L TRAILER SALES,
INC.,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

Elizabeth Stein, Esq.
Attorney for Appellant
5 Dunhill Road
New Hyde Park, New York 11040
(516) 747-4726

Steven M. Wise, Esq.
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Attorney for Appellant
5195 NW 112th Terrace
Coral Springs, Florida 33076
(954) 648-9864

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. NOVEL AND IMPORTANT QUESTIONS REQUIRE CONSIDERATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	3
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER, AND TO WHAT EXTENT, THIS COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	4
A. This Court applied the incorrect standard of law	4
B. When the New York legislature enacted Estates, Powers and Trusts Law (“EPTL”) 7-8.1, it granted personhood to the nonhuman animals within its scope.....	7
C. Whether an individual can bear duties and responsibilities is irrelevant to whether that individual can be characterized as a “person” for the purposes of a common law writ of habeas corpus	8
1. Personhood is a public policy decision.	8
2. “Person” has never been equated with “human.”	11
3. This Court mistook Tommy’s demand for the “immunity-right” of bodily liberty, to which the ability to bear duties and responsibilities is irrelevant, with a “claim-right”	11
D. The refusal to recognize the personhood of a nonhuman animal who, the uncontroverted evidence demonstrates, is an autonomous and self-determining being, for the purpose of a common law writ of habeas corpus, undermines the supreme common law values of liberty and equality.....	14
V. THIS COURT’S STATEMENT THAT A CHIMPANZEE IS UNABLE TO BEAR DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES IS UNSUPPORTED AND CONTRADICTED BY THE RECORD.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001).....	14
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 39 A.D.2d 600 (2d Dept. 1972).....	9
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corporation</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972).....	8, 11
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F. 3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering & Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium</i> , 836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993).....	5
<i>Gilman v. McArdle</i> , 65 How. Pr. 330 (N.Y. Super. 1883).....	7
<i>Graham v. State of New York</i> , 25 A.D.2d 693 (3rd Dept. 1966).....	6
<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 31 (1996).....	2
<i>Harris v. McRea</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	13
<i>In re Fouts</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sur. Ct. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Mickel</i> , 14 Johns. 324 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817).....	11
<i>In re Shannon B.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 458 (1987).....	2
<i>In re Storar</i> , 52 N.Y. 2d 363, 378 (1981).....	14
<i>Jarman v. Patterson</i> , 23 Ky. 644 (1828).....	11
<i>Lenzner v. Falk</i> , 68 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sup. Ct. 1947).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Burger King</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 470 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Melenky v. Melen</i> , 206 A.D. 46 (4th Dept. 1923).....	3
<i>Neidle v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 299 N.Y. 54 (1949).....	2
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 08531, 2014 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8451 (3rd Dept. Dec. 4, 2014).....	1
<i>People ex rel. Pruyne v. Walts</i> , 122 N.Y. 238 (1890).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Tatra v. McNeill</i> , 19 A.D.2d 845 (2d Dept. 1963).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb</i> , 60 N.Y. 559 (1875).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Wood v. Graves</i> , 226 A.D. 714 (3rd Dept. 1929).....	2
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y. 2d 485 (1986).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	11

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 633 (1996).....	15
<i>Sable v. Hitchcock</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 79 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1800)	11
<i>Shindler v. Lamb</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 621 (1961).....	4
<i>Sisquoc Ranch Co. v. Roth</i> , 153 F. 2d 437 (9th Cir. 1946).....	6
<i>Smith v. Hoff</i> , 1 Cow. 127 (N.Y. 1823).....	11
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	7
<i>State v. Fessenden</i> , 355 Ore. 759 (2014).	3
<i>Tilikum ex rel. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Sea World Parks & Entertainment</i> , 842 F. Supp.2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>Town of Smithtown v. Moore</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 238 (1962).....	2
<i>Trongett v. Byers</i> , 5 Cow. 480 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1826).....	11
<i>Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (D. Neb. 1879).....	7
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 65 F. 3d 1531 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Fokakis</i> , 614 F. 2d 138 (7th Cir. 1980).....	6
Statutes	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22.....	2
22 NYCRR § 800.2(a)	2
CPLR 5513.....	2
CPLR 5602(a)	1
CPLR 7001.....	6
EPTL 7-6.1.....	7
EPTL 7-8.1.....	passim
Other Authorities	
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CLERK OF THE COURT: 2010, at 2 (2011)	2
Daniel A. Dombrowski, <i>Babies and Beasts – The Argument From Marginal Cases</i> (University of Illinois Press 1997).....	15
Wolfgang Friedman, <i>Legal Theory</i> 521-523 (5 th ed. 1967).....	8
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> , Chapter II (1909).....	8, 10

Wesley N. Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 YALE L. J. 16 (1913).....	11, 12
Hans Kelsen, <i>General Theory of Law and State</i> 93-109 (1945).....	8
<i>Masjid Shahid Ganj & Ors. v. Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee, Amritsar</i> , A.I.R 1938 369, para, 15 (Lahore High Court, Full Bench).	9
Mem. of Senate, NY Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	7
George Whitecross Paton, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence</i> 349-356 (4 th ed., G.W. Paton & David P. Derham eds. 1972)	8, 9
George Whitecross Paton, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence</i> 393 (3 rd ed. 1964).....	10
<i>Pramath Nath Mullick v. Pradyunna Nath Mullick</i> , 52 Indian Appeals 245, 264 (1925).	10
<i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> 305 (12 th ed. 1928)	9
Robert J. Sharpe and Patricia I. McMahon, <i>The Persons Case – The Origins and Legacy of the Fight for Legal Personhood</i> (2007).	11
<i>Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee Amritsar v. Som Nath Dass</i> , A.I.R. 2000 S.C. 421.	9
Sponsor’s Mem. NY Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	7
Steven M. Wise, “Hardly a Revolution – The Eligibility of Nonhuman Animals for Dignity-Rights in a Liberal Democracy,” 22 VERMONT L. REV. 807-810 (1998).....	12, 13
Steven M. Wise, <i>Rattling the Cage – Toward Legal Rights for Animals</i> 56-57 (Perseus Publishing 2000)	12, 13
